

No. 19-6413

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

RICKY LANGLEY,

Petitioner,

v.

HOWARD PRINCE, WARDEN, ELAYN HUNT CORRECTIONAL CENTER,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General
ELIZABETH BAKER MURRILL*
Solicitor General
SHAE MCPHEE
Assistant Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
Louisiana Department of Justice
909 Poydras St. Ste. 1850
New Orleans, LA 70112
(225) 938-0779

**Counsel of Record*

JOHN F. DEROSIER
District Attorney
KAREN C. MCLELLAN
Assistant District Attorney
Calcasieu Parish District
Attorney's Office
901 Lakeshore Drive, Suite 800
Lake Charles, LA 70601
(337) 437-3400

JEFFREY M. HARRIS
Consovoy McCarthy PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(202) 321-4120

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 The Murder 4

 Procedural History..... 5

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 11

 I. The Fifth Circuit correctly applied this Court’s issue preclusion jurisprudence in light of AEDPA’s highly deferential standard of review. 11

 A. AEDPA’s “highly deferential” review heightens the “demanding” standard for establishing issue preclusion in the criminal context. 11

 B. No clearly established law prevented the State from retrying Langley. 14

 C. There is no split between the circuit courts or state courts over the application of AEDPA in the circumstances at issue here. 18

 II. This Court’s precedent shows that Langley *cannot* benefit from issue preclusion. 20

 III. Even assuming the state court issued an unreasonable decision, Langley’s issue preclusion claim cannot survive *de novo* review. 25

 IV. If *Ashe* Actually Requires Granting Langley’s Habeas Petition, *Ashe* Should Be Reconsidered and Overruled. 28

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ashe v. Swenson,
397 U.S. 443 (1970) passim

Berghuis v. Thompkins,
560 U.S. 370 (2010) 25

Boyde v. California,
494 U.S. 370 (1990) 20

Bravo-Fernandez v. United States,
137 S. Ct. 352 (2016) 14, 26, 29

Carey v. Musladin,
549 U.S. 70 (2006) 15

Cole v. Branker,
328 F. App'x 149 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 18, 19

Cullen v. Pinholster,
563 U.S. 170 (2011) 2, 3, 12

Currier v. Virginia,
138 S. Ct. 2144 (2018) 2, 13, 14, 19, 28

Dowling v. United States,
493 U.S. 342 (1990) 9, 13, 14

Estelle v. McGuire,
502 U.S. 62 (1991) 20

Green v. Estelle,
601 F.2d 877 (5th Cir. 1979) 18, 19

Green v. United States,
355 U.S. 184 (1957) 28

Harrington v. Richter,
562 U.S. 86 (2011) 12, 18

Harris v. Washington,
404 U.S. 55 (1971) 15

<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982)	14
<i>Langley v. Prince</i> , 890 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Langley v. Prince</i> , No. 2:13-cv-2780, 2016 WL 1383466 (W.D. La. Apr. 6, 2016)	10
<i>Martin v. Blessing</i> , 134 S. Ct. 402 (2013)	28
<i>Metrish v. Lancaster</i> , 569 U.S. 351 (2013)	12
<i>Mitchell v. Esparza</i> , 540 U.S. 12 (2003)	12
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	14
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	15
<i>Neal v. Cain</i> , 141 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 1998)	18, 19
<i>Owens v. Trammell</i> , 792 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Pugliese v. Perrin</i> , 731 F.2d 85 (1st Cir. 1984).....	18, 19
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994)	passim
<i>Simpson v. Florida</i> , 403 U.S. 384 (1971)	15
<i>Standefer v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 10 (1980)	14
<i>State v. Handley</i> , 585 S.W.2d 458 (Mo. 1979)	18, 19

<i>State v. Langley</i> , 711 So. 2d 651 (La. 1998)	6, 7, 8
<i>State v. Langley</i> , 813 So. 2d 356 (La. 2002)	6
<i>State v. Langley</i> , 896 So. 2d 200 (La. Ct. App. 2004)	7
<i>State v. Langley</i> , 958 So. 2d 1160 (La. 2007)	8
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 639 So. 2d 1137 (La. 1994)	3, 23
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 285 S.W.3d 840 (Tenn. 2009)	18, 19
<i>Turner v. Arkansas</i> , 407 U.S. 366 (1972)	15
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984)	13
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014)	12, 15, 17
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	12
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018)	17
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)	12
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009)	13, 26
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2254	passim
La. R.S. 14:30	6, 7

La. R.S. 14:31 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT ET AL.,
FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 4432 (3d ed. 2018) 3, 27

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 27 3, 26, 27

RULES

La. C. Cr. P. art. 801..... 6

La. C. Cr. P. art. 808..... 6

La. C. Cr. P. art. 817..... 7
